City of Galena, Illinois

AGENDA

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2018
6:30 P.M. - CITY HALL 101 GREEN STREET

ITEM DESCRIPTION
187-2001 | Call to Order by Presiding Officer
187-2002 | Roll Call
18Z-2003 | Establishment of Quorum
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
ITEM DESCRIPTION PAGE
187-2004 | Approval of the Minutes of the Regular Meeting of January 10, 2018 3-6
UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ITEM DESCRIPTION PAGE
185-01 Greg & Dawn Fleege — Request for Special Use Permit for Guest 7-10
Accommodations, Vacation Rental at 509 N Dodge Street.
NEW BUSINESS
ITEM DESCRIPTION PAGE
185-02 James Wirth — Request for Special Use Permit for Guest Accommodations, 11-15
Vacation Rental at 121 S High Street.
18A-01 & Ann Williams — Request for Rezoning from Low Density Residential to
185-03 Neighborhood Commercial and Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, | 16-21
Vacation Rental.
DSW Investments, LLC — Request for Rezoning to Medium Density Residential
18A-02 & o ) .
18SUB-01 from Limited Agriculture; Vacation and Re-plat of part of the Cobblestone 22-32

Crossing Subdivision, concurrent with Annexation request.




OTHER BUSINESS

ITEM DESCRIPTION PAGE
Public Comments
187-2005 | Not to exceed 15 minutes as an agenda item
Not more than 3 minutes per speaker
187-2006 | Adjournment
CALENDAR INFORMATION
BOARD/COMMITTEE DATE TIME PLACE
Zoning Board of Appeals Wed. March 14, 2018 6:30 P.M. City Hall, 101 Green Street

Posted: February 9, 2018 at 4:30 p.m. Posted By: Matt Oldenburg
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MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
JANUARY 10, 2018

CALL TO ORDER:

Chairperson Rosenthal called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 6:30 PM on
Wednesday, January 10, 2018 at City Hall, 101 Green Street, Galena, IL.

ROLL CALL AND DECLARATION OF QUORUM:

As Roll Call was:

Baranski Present
Bochniak Absent
Cook Present
Holman Present
Jansen Present
Nybo Absent
Rosenthal Present

A quorum was declared.

Zoning Administrator Matt Oldenburg, City Attorney Joe Nack and Secretary Deb Price were also present.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MOTION: Cook moved, seconded by Baranski to approve the December 13, 2017 minutes.

Motion carried on voice vote.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Cal. No. 175-37, Applicant and Owner: Lauren Knapp, 233 Diagonal Street, Galena, IL 61036. Location: Parcel:
22-100-118-00, Part of Lot 6, Lots in Wedge of Block C, Original City of Galena, Galena, Jo Daviess County,
Illinois. Common Address is 233 Diagonal Street, Galena, IL 61036. Request for Special Use Permit to allow
Accommodations, Vacation Rental in the Downtown Commercial District.

MOTION: Jansen moved, seconded by Cook to approve the Findings of Fact for Cal. No. 17S-37.
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As Roll Call was:

Bochniak Absent
Cook Yes
Holman Yes
Jansen Yes
Nybo Absent
Baranski Yes
Rosenthal Yes

Motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS

Cal. No. 185-01, Applicant and Owner: Gregory & Dawn Fleege, 509 North Dodge Street, Galena, IL 61036.
Location: Parcel: 22-100-910-00, Part of Lots 1.4.5 & 6, Connelly’s Subdivision of Lots 7 & 8 of Block 27 of
the Original City of Galena, Galena, Jo Daviess County, Illinois. Common Address is 509 North Dodge Street,
Galena, IL 61036. Request for Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, VVacation Rental in the Low
Density Residential District.

MOTION: Baranski moved, seconded by Cook to open the Public Hearing on Cal. No. 18S-01.

Motion carried by voice vote.
Nack swore all those in who wished to testify at the public hearing.

Dawn Fleege 253 North Rocky Hill Road, Galena said they would like to renovate the small home and use it as
a guest house. There are two off street parking spots and their daughter lives next door. Their guests will have
an access code to gain entry to the home. The one bedroom home will accommodate a max of four persons.
The home needs a lot of work but once renovations are complete it will be a nice little place for guests.

MOTION: Jansen moved, seconded by Cook to close the Public Hearing on Cal. No. 18S-01.

Motion carried by voice vote.

MOTION: Baranski moved, seconded by Jansen to draft a positive Finding of Fact for Cal. No. 18S-01.

Discussion: Baranski reviewed the approval criteria:

Approval Criteria & Recommendation:

The purpose of a special use review is to provide an opportunity to utilize property for an activity, which under
usual circumstances, could be detrimental to other permitted uses and which normally is not permitted within
the same district. A special use may be permitted under circumstances particular to the proposed location and
subject to conditions that provide protection to adjacent land uses. A special use is not a use by-right and one
that is otherwise prohibited without approval of a special use permit.
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The application shall demonstrate that the proposed development will comply with the following:

(1) Site plan review standards. All applicable site plan review criteria in § 154.914. The
proposed plan meets the site plan review standards.

(2) District standards. The underlying zoning district standards established in § 154.201 through
8§ 154.209 including the defining characteristics of the district; This proposed use meets the district
standards.

(3) Specific standards. The land use regulations established in § 154.406; The proposed use
meets the specific standards established in 8154.015, §154.403.1 and 8154.406(D)(18).

(4) Availability of complementary uses. Other uses complementary to, and supportive of, the
proposed project shall be available including, but not limited to: schools, parks, hospitals, business and
commercial facilities, and transportation facilities. Complimentary uses are available to the project.

(5) Compatibility with adjoining properties. Compatibility with and protection of neighboring
properties through measures such as:

(@) Protection of privacy. The proposed plan shall provide reasonable visual and auditory
privacy for all dwelling units located within and adjacent to the site. Fences, walls, barriers and/or
vegetation shall be arranged to protect and enhance the property and to enhance the privacy of on-site and
neighboring occupants. The proposed use will protect the privacy of adjacent properties.

(b) Protection of use and enjoyment. All elements of the proposed plan shall be designed and
arranged to have a minimal negative impact on the use and enjoyment of adjoining property. There is no
change to the physical aspect of the existing development and therefore should have a minimal impact on
the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties.

(c) Compatible design and integration. All elements of a plan shall coexist in a harmonious
manner with nearby existing and anticipated development. Elements to consider include: buildings,
outdoor storage areas and equipment, utility structures, building and paving coverage, landscaping,
lighting, glare, dust, signage, views, noise, and odors. The plan must ensure that noxious emissions and
conditions not typical of land uses in the same zoning district will be effectively confined so as not to be
injurious or detrimental to nearby properties. The design and integration of the proposed use has no
projected impact on adjacent properties regarding nuisances. The impact of the number of guests is
congruent with a residential use at the site.

The Zoning Board of Appeals can grant, conditionally grant, or deny all applications for a Special Use
Permit or an amendment thereof. If the Board would like to grant the request, a motion to draft Findings
of Fact should be entertained. The Findings of Fact will then be presented for final consideration at the
next Board meeting.
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As Roll Call was:

Cook Yes
Holman Yes
Jansen Yes
Nybo Absent
Baranski Yes
Bochniak Absent
Rosenthal Yes

Motion carried.

OTHER BUSINESS

Public Comments

None

MOTION: Cook moved, seconded by Holman to adjourn the meeting at 6:50 pm.

Motion carried on voice vote.

Respectfully submitted by

Deb Price
Zoning Board Secretary
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DECISION

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE CITY OF GALENA

REGARDING
CALENDAR NUMBER: 185-01
APPLICATION BY: Gregory & Dawn Fleege, 509 North Dodge Street,

Galena, IL 61036.

FOR: A Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation Rental
in a Low Density Residential District.

FINDINGS OF FACT

PROCEDURES

Pursuant to law, a public hearing was held by the Galena Zoning Board of Appeals regarding this matter
on January 10, 2018. The hearing was advertised in an edition of the Galena Gazette that was available to
the general public between 15 and 30 days prior to the hearing. Letters were sent out to notify property
owners within 250 feet of subject property of the request and public hearing date. They were invited to
testify if they so desired. A quorum of the Board was present at the hearing in which the subject application
and materials were reviewed and all persons were heard who desired to testify.

NATURE OF APPLICATION

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to operate as a one-dwelling vacation rental in a Low
Density Residential District.

Asite plan review of the proposed request has been conducted per the criteria listed in 8154.914. All exterior
development is existing and no further development is needed.

Number of Guests: Maximum occupancy load for this dwelling unit is four (4) guests. This is determined
by the International Fire Code, International Building Code and NFPA on the basis of minimum 200 square
feet per person gross (IFC Table 1004.1.2), with an additional requirement for two means of fire-protected
egress for each sleeping area (NFPA 24.2.2.1.1).

Lot Capacity: The lot size is 15,700 square feet, or 0.36 acres. The structure is situated along North Dodge
Street downhill from the intersection of North High Street and will take driveway access from North Dodge
Street. The site is already properly landscaped with well-established vegetation and lighting. The lot can
easily absorb the impact of this land use with minimal impact on surrounding properties.

Availability and impact of parking: The driveway can accommodate up to two vehicles off-street. The
parking regulations require one (1) off-street space per four (4) guests. The Architect determined a
maximum occupancy of four (4) guests, therefore one off-street parking space is required.
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Emergency measures: Staff will ensure that emergency lighting, exits, posted floor plans and emergency
telephone are in place before license is issued.

Staff recommends approval of this request. Land uses surrounding the property include residences and a
nearby vacation rental at 500 N High Street.

PUBLIC SUPPORT AND/OR OBJECTIONS

In accordance with Article 9, Table 154.918.1 of the City of Galena Zoning Ordinance, a public hearing
was held for the Special Use Request. The Zoning Board of Appeals heard testimony regarding the
application from the applicant and the public.

Since the Zoning Board of Appeals is not bound by the strict rules of evidence, substantial latitude is
procedurally given in all cases to the kind of evidence that may be made a part of the record. In this case,
all testimony and exhibits entered into the record were evaluated and given weight by Board members on
the basis of credibility and factuality.

The following persons presented testimony during the public hearings. Their testimony was recorded in the
official minutes of the hearing, which are hereby made a part of the findings.

Testimony Presented on Behalf of the Applicant and in Support of the Proposal:

= Dawn Fleege, 253 North Rocky Hill Road, Galena said they would like to renovate the small home and use
it as a guest house. There are two off-street parking spots and their daughter lives next door. Their guests
will have an access code to gain entry to the home. The one-bedroom home will accommodate a max of four
persons. The home needs a lot of work but once renovations are complete it will be a nice little place for
guests.

Testimony Presented in Opposition to the Proposal:

= There was no testimony in opposition to the request.

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

Section 154.005 sets forth the Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

Section 154.015 defines Accommodations, Vacation Rental.

Section 154.201 (B) (2) provides a definition and description of the Low Density Residential District.
Table 154.403.1 lists the Permitted Land Uses permitted by right or by Special Use Permit for all
Zoning Districts.

= Section 154.406 (D) (18) defines and outlines the regulations for Accommodations, Vacation Rental.
= Section 154.914 lists the criteria for Site Plan Review.

= Section 154.924 sets forth the Purpose, Applicability, Review Criteria, Decision-Maker, Application
and Review Procedures, and Validity for Special Use Permits.
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CONCLUSIONS

In applying the regulations and pertinent performance standards of the Zoning Ordinance to this particular
case, the following conclusions are reached:

1.

2.

5.

The subject property is located in the Low Density Residential District.
The Zoning Ordinance provides for Accommodations, Vacation Rental as follows:

a. Accommodations, Vacation Rental is permitted only by Special Use Permit as a principal
commercial land use in a Low Density Residential District.

The Low Density Residential District is intended to permit development which primarily has detached,
single family community character. Density and intensity standards for this district are designed to
ensure that the Low Density Residential District shall serve as a designation which preserves and
protects the residential community character of its area.

The applicant seeks a Special Use Permit to allow a one-unit Vacation Rental as a principal commercial
land use in a Low Density Residential District.

The property meets the detailed regulations for a vacation rental.

DETERMINATION

Based upon the facts in this case, the Zoning Board of Appeals does find and conclude that the request by
Gregory & Dawn Fleege for a Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation Rental as a principal
commercial land use in a Low Density Residential District should be approved for the following reasons:

1.

2.

The site plan review met the applicable criteria for this request.

The request meets the district standards for the Low Density Residential District and is appropriate to
the defining characteristics of the district.

The request meets the detailed land use regulations established for Accommodations, Vacation Rental
land use.

Complimentary uses are available.
The request is compatible with adjoining properties through:
a. The protection of privacy will be maintained;

b. The elements of the plan are designed and arranged to have a minimal negative impact on the use
and enjoyment of adjoining property;

c. The elements of the plan will coexist in a harmonious manner with nearby existing properties.
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DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this Zoning Board of Appeals has determined that this
request by Gregory & Dawn Fleege for a Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation Rental
as a principal commercial land use in a Low Density Residential District should be approved.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 10" day of January, A.D. 2018, by the Galena Zoning Board of Appeals
by a vote of 5 ayes, 0 nays, 2 absent, 0 abstain, 0 recused.

John Rosenthal, Chairperson
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To: The Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Matt Oldenburg, Zoning Administrator
Date: February 9, 2018

RE: Cal. No. 18S-02, Applicant and Owner: James Wirth, 121 South High Street, Galena, IL
61036. Location: Parcel: 22-100-573-00, Lot 16 in Block 4 of the Original City of Galena,
Galena, Jo Daviess County, Illinois. Common Address is 121 South High Street, Galena,
IL 61036. Request for Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation Rental in
the Low Density Residential District.

Summary:

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to operate as a one-dwelling vacation rental in a
Low Density Residential District.

A site plan review of the proposed request has been conducted per the criteria listed in §154.914.
All exterior development is existing and no further development is needed.

Number of Guests: Maximum occupancy load for this dwelling unit is four (4) guests. This is
determined by the International Fire Code, International Building Code and NFPA on the basis of
minimum 200 square feet per person gross (IFC Table 1004.1.2), with an additional requirement
for two means of fire-protected egress for each sleeping area (NFPA 24.2.2.1.1). Although there
is room for more than that in the dwelling, the occupancy is limited due to off-street parking.

Lot Capacity: The lot size is 5,767 square feet, or 0.11 acres. The structure is situated along South
High Street between Hill and Washington Streets. The site is already properly landscaped with
well-established vegetation and lighting. The lot can easily absorb the impact of this land use with
minimal impact on surrounding properties.

Availability and impact of parking: The driveway can accommodate up to one vehicle off-street in
the existing garage. The parking regulations require one (1) off-street space per four (4) guests.

Emergency measures: Staff will ensure that emergency lighting, exits, posted floor plans and
emergency telephone are in place before license is issued.

Staff recommends approval of this request. Land uses surrounding the property include residences,
guest accommodations and a church.

Approval Criteria & Recommendation:

The purpose of a special use review is to provide an opportunity to utilize property for an activity,
which under usual circumstances, could be detrimental to other permitted uses and which normally is
not permitted within the same district. A special use may be permitted under circumstances particular
to the proposed location and subject to conditions that provide protection to adjacent land uses. A
special use is not a use by-right and one that is otherwise prohibited without approval of a special use
permit.

The application shall demonstrate that the proposed development will comply with the following:
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(1) Site plan review standards. All applicable site plan review criteria in 8 154.914. The
proposed plan meets the site plan review standards.

(2) District standards. The underlying zoning district standards established in § 154.201
through § 154.209 including the defining characteristics of the district; This proposed use meets
the district standards.

(3) Specific standards. The land use regulations established in § 154.406; The proposed
use meets the specific standards established in §154.015, §154.403.1 and 8154.406(D)(18).

(4) Availability of complementary uses. Other uses complementary to, and supportive of,
the proposed project shall be available including, but not limited to: schools, parks, hospitals,
business and commercial facilities, and transportation facilities. Complimentary uses are
available to the project.

(5) Compatibility with adjoining properties. Compatibility with and protection of
neighboring properties through measures such as:

(@) Protection of privacy. The proposed plan shall provide reasonable visual and
auditory privacy for all dwelling units located within and adjacent to the site. Fences, walls,
barriers and/or vegetation shall be arranged to protect and enhance the property and to enhance
the privacy of on-site and neighboring occupants. The proposed use will protect the privacy of
adjacent properties.

(b) Protection of use and enjoyment. All elements of the proposed plan shall be
designed and arranged to have a minimal negative impact on the use and enjoyment of adjoining
property. There is no change to the physical aspect of the existing development and therefore
should have a minimal impact on the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties.

(c) Compatible design and integration. All elements of a plan shall coexist in a
harmonious manner with nearby existing and anticipated development. Elements to consider
include: buildings, outdoor storage areas and equipment, utility structures, building and paving
coverage, landscaping, lighting, glare, dust, signage, views, noise, and odors. The plan must
ensure that noxious emissions and conditions not typical of land uses in the same zoning district
will be effectively confined so as not to be injurious or detrimental to nearby properties. The
design and integration of the proposed use has no projected impact on adjacent properties
regarding nuisances. The impact of the number of guests is congruent with a residential use at
the site.

The Zoning Board of Appeals can grant, conditionally grant, or deny all applications for a Special
Use Permit or an amendment thereof. If the Board would like to grant the request, a motion to
draft Findings of Fact should be entertained. The Findings of Fact will then be presented for
final consideration at the next Board meeting.
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BUILDING CLASSIEICATION:

ZONING:

-LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (LDR); VACATION RENTAL SPECIAL
USE PERMIT

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
A, HISTORICAL BUILDING; 2-STORIES; 1856 SF. (TOTAL GROSS)
PROPOSED VACATION RENTAL 1300 SF. (TOTAL GROSS)

OCCUPANCTY:
-EXISTING R3
-PROPOSED CHANGE - Rl

PARKING: (200 S.F. PER PERSON) (I SPACE PER 4 PATRONS)
-VACATION RENTAL A NET SQUARE FOOTAGE ON UPPER FLOOR
OF 355 SF. ¢ 375 S.F. ON THE MAIN LEVEL FOR A TOTAL OF 130
SF./200 S.F. EQUALS 3.65 PATRONS. THEREFORE, TOTAL OF \\
MAXIMUM FOUR PATRONS AND | SPACE REQUIRED.

PROJIECT REVISIONS: )
-NO ALTERATIONS, EXCEPT ITEMS LISTED BELOW.

GENERAL NOTES: \
} EXISTING CONDITIONS OF BEDROOMS AND BATHS TO BE Q
'GRANDFATHERED" IN. \

2. VERIFY EXISTING SMOKE DETECTORS AND PROVIDE NEW AS
REQUIRED THROUGHOUT ALL AREAS. INCLUDING NEW HARDWIRED \
(WITH BATTERY BACKUP) SMOKE DETECTORS WITHIN EACH ‘ -
BEDROOM AND ALSO WITHIN I5' OF EACH BEDROOM ENTRY
DOOR.

3, PROVIDE NEW HARDWIRED (WITH BATTERY BACKUP) CARBON .
MONOXIDE DETECTORS WITHIN |©0' OF BEDROOM ENTRY DOORS. \
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To: The Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Matt Oldenburg, Zoning Administrator
Date: February 9, 2018

RE: Cal. No. 18A-01 & 18S-03, Applicant: Ann Williams, 417 Franklin Street, Galena, IL
61036 and Owner: Matthew Ware, 1553 Lewis Road, Edwardsville, IL 62025. Location:
Parcel: 06-500-145-00, Lot 12, excepting 50 square feet in Block 23, Original Town East
of the Galena River, Galena, Jo Daviess County, Illinois. Common Address is 1002 Park
Avenue, Galena, IL 61036. Request for rezoning from Low Density Residential to
Neighborhood Commercial and Special Use Permit to allow Accommodations, Vacation
Rental in the Neighborhood Commercial District.

Summary:

The applicant is requesting a map amendment to rezone from Low Density Residential to
Neighborhood Commercial to facilitate an Indoor Sales and Service Land use. The applicant also
requests a Special Use Permit to operate as a one-dwelling unit vacation rental in a Neighborhood
Commercial District, contingent upon approval of rezoning.

The attached site plan indicates removal of the garage at the rear of the site to facilitate additional
parking. Razing the garage will need approval from the HPC / Building Department in order to
facilitate this option. The applicant is considering keeping the garage — if so, this would reduce the
available parking by one space and will then require a reduction in occupancy for the vacation
rental request. Rather than 5 guests allowed in the vacation rental, it will be reduced to 4 guests by
parking necessity.

The applicant submitted the following narrative explaining the proposed use:

“The nature of the proposed use of the 1002 Park Avenue property is to establish a low intensity
sales and service center that offers design and installation of reclaimed barn wood products,
restored mid-century stoves and refrigerators, and hand-crafted home decor items to the public.
We note that the property will serve as a showroom and design center for custom products that
are built or restored off-property, and will operate primarily on a by-appointment basis with open-
to-the-public hours as feasible. On the second level, we plan on offering a vacation rental unit that
will utilize up to three viable bedrooms and a commons area. We also plan on building a small
dedicated parking area on the property to relieve limited public parking on the Park Avenue cul-
de-sac, with enhanced landscaping around the building.

The proposed use is necessary to establish a new business in Galena, one that will have several
positive effects on our community. There is no other business in Galena that offers reclaimed
barn wood as a primary product or restored mid-century stoves and refrigerators. These products
add intrigue and interest to the broad array of other businesses that attract visitors to our city. The
proposed use is also necessary to utilize the existing upstairs rooms (there are three viable
bedrooms) as a vacation rental that will provide visitors to Galena with additional short-term
lodging options that is in the interest of the public convenience. Our plan is in alignment with the
essence of Galena that values antiquity, reclaiming quality aspects of yesterday, and offering a
haven for guests via the vacation rental. We aim to attract a year-round customer base that is



interested in home improvement projects. The proposed use is in the interest of the public
convenience in that it will provide a new interesting array of products and services, provide
additional dedicated parking to reduce limits on public parking spaces, increase property values,
improve the beauty of the neighborhood and of Galena, bring in new tax revenues to the City, and
provide a new point of interest for residents of and visitors to Galena.

We note that this property was first built in 1838, one of the earlier grand homes in Galena. At
one time in history, it was a boarding house. When we purchased this property in 2018, it had
been vacant for over ten years and on the real estate market for several years. The building was in
a state of disuse and disrepair and required extensive interior restoration. We wish to restore and
re-purpose this historic brick building to be a successful business - just like the other businesses
on the Park Avenue cul-de-sac - and save it from demise. Our plan includes building a small
parking lot on the east side of the property to relieve public parking limitations for our good
neighbors. The original neighborhood setting of the home has also changed to a commercial
setting with two thriving businesses (The Annie Wiggins Bed and Breakfast, and The Belvidere
Mansion) with no single family homes on the south Park Avenue cul-de-sac, and a six-apartment
building across busy Route 20 as its forward-flanking neighbors. The property faces the Galena
River. The proposed use will contribute to the general welfare of the neighborhood and the
Galena community by saving and restoring an important historic property.”

A site plan review of the proposed request has been conducted per the criteria listed in §154.914.
Excepting the parking area improvement (with landscape screening requirement), all exterior
development is existing and no further development is needed.

Number of Guests: Vacation Rental: Maximum occupancy load for this dwelling unit is four (4)
to five (5) guests, depending on the final parking configuration. This is determined by the
International Fire Code, International Building Code and NFPA on the basis of minimum 200
square feet per person gross (IFC Table 1004.1.2), with an additional requirement for two means
of fire-protected egress for each sleeping area (NFPA 24.2.2.1.1).

Lot Capacity: The lot size is 7,450 square feet, or 0.17 acres. The structure is situated along Park
Avenue and Highway 20. The site is already properly landscaped with well-established vegetation
and lighting. The lot can absorb the impact of this land use with minimal impact on surrounding
properties.

Availability and impact of parking: The proposed off-street parking can accommodate up to five
vehicles, including one ADA stall. The parking regulations require one (1) off-street space per four
(4) guests for a vacation rental, totaling 2 spaces; and 1 space for every 300 square feet of space
utilized for the indoor sales area, totaling 3 spaces.

Emergency measures: Staff will ensure that emergency lighting, exits, posted floor plans and
emergency telephone are in place before license is issued for the vacation rental.

Staff recommends approval of this request. Land uses surrounding the property include residences,
guest accommodations and tourist attractions.

Approval Criteria & Recommendation for Map Amendment:

In order to maintain internal consistency within this code and on the zoning map, proposed amendments
to the text and zoning map must be consistent with the purposes stated herein.



In determining whether the proposed amendment shall be approved, the following factors shall be
considered:

(1) Whether the existing text or zoning designation was in error at the time of
adoption;

(2) Whether there has been a change of character in the area or throughout the city
due to installation of public facilities, other zone changes, new growth trends, deterioration,
development transitions, etc.;

(3) Whether the proposed rezoning is compatible with the surrounding area and
defining characteristics of the proposed zoning district or whether there may be adverse impacts
on the capacity or safety of the portion of street network influenced by the rezoning, parking
problems, or environmental impacts that the new zone may generate such as excessive storm
water runoff, water, air or noise pollution, excessive nighttime lighting, or other nuisances;

(4) Whether the proposal is in conformance with and in furtherance of the
implementation of the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan, other adopted plans, and the
policies, intents and requirements of this code, and other city regulations and guidelines;

(5) Whether adequate public facilities and services are available or will be made
available concurrent with the projected impacts of development in the proposed zone;

(6) Whether there is an adequate supply of land available in the subject area and the
surrounding community to accommodate the zoning and community needs; or

(7)  Whether there is a need in the community for the proposal and whether there will
be benefits derived by the community or area by the proposed rezoning.

The Zoning Administrator and Zoning Board of Appeals shall make recommendations and
the City Council shall take final action.

(1) When the Zoning Board of Appeals or City Council deems it necessary or
expedient, additional property in the zoning district may be considered for a zoning change
provided that this additional property is also addressed in the public hearing notice, in
accordance with § 154.919(F).

(2) Inthe event of a written protest against a proposed amendment signed and
acknowledged by the owners of 20% of the frontage proposed to be altered or by the
owners of 20% of the frontage immediately adjoining or across the alley or rear line
therefrom or by the owners of 20% of the frontage directly opposite the frontage proposed
to be altered as to such regulations or zoning district and field with the City Clerk, such
amendment shall not be passed except by the favorable vote of two-thirds of all of the
selected members of the City Council.

Approval Criteria & Recommendation:

The purpose of a special use review is to provide an opportunity to utilize property for an activity,
which under usual circumstances, could be detrimental to other permitted uses and which normally is
not permitted within the same district. A special use may be permitted under circumstances particular
to the proposed location and subject to conditions that provide protection to adjacent land uses. A
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special use is not a use by-right and one that is otherwise prohibited without approval of a special use
permit.

The application shall demonstrate that the proposed development will comply with the following:

(1) Site plan review standards. All applicable site plan review criteria in 8 154.914. The
proposed plan meets the site plan review standards.

(2) District standards. The underlying zoning district standards established in § 154.201
through § 154.209 including the defining characteristics of the district; This proposed use meets
the district standards.

(3) Specific standards. The land use regulations established in § 154.406; The proposed
use meets the specific standards established in §154.015, §154.403.1 and 8154.406(D)(18).

(4) Availability of complementary uses. Other uses complementary to, and supportive of,
the proposed project shall be available including, but not limited to: schools, parks, hospitals,
business and commercial facilities, and transportation facilities. Complimentary uses are
available to the project.

(5) Compatibility with adjoining properties. Compatibility with and protection of
neighboring properties through measures such as:

(@) Protection of privacy. The proposed plan shall provide reasonable visual and
auditory privacy for all dwelling units located within and adjacent to the site. Fences, walls,
barriers and/or vegetation shall be arranged to protect and enhance the property and to enhance
the privacy of on-site and neighboring occupants. The proposed use will protect the privacy of
adjacent properties.

(b) Protection of use and enjoyment. All elements of the proposed plan shall be
designed and arranged to have a minimal negative impact on the use and enjoyment of adjoining
property. There is no change to the physical aspect of the existing development and therefore
should have a minimal impact on the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties.

(c) Compatible design and integration. All elements of a plan shall coexist in a
harmonious manner with nearby existing and anticipated development. Elements to consider
include: buildings, outdoor storage areas and equipment, utility structures, building and paving
coverage, landscaping, lighting, glare, dust, signage, views, noise, and odors. The plan must
ensure that noxious emissions and conditions not typical of land uses in the same zoning district
will be effectively confined so as not to be injurious or detrimental to nearby properties. The
design and integration of the proposed use has no projected impact on adjacent properties
regarding nuisances. The impact of the number of guests is congruent with a residential use at
the site.

The Zoning Board of Appeals can grant, conditionally grant, or deny all applications for a Special
Use Permit or an amendment thereof. If the Board would like to grant the request, a motion to
draft Findings of Fact should be entertained. The Findings of Fact will then be presented for
final consideration at the next Board meeting.
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CITY OF GALENA, ILLINOIS /7%

101 Green Street - P.O. Box 310 - Galena, Illinois 61036

MEMORANDUM

TO:  The Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Matt Oldenburg, Zoning Administrator /%‘;?Tf——

DATE: February 9, 2018

RE:  Cal. No. 18A-02 & 18SUB-01, Applicant & Owner: DSW Investments, LLC, 544 West Menzemer
Road, Elizabeth, IL 61028. Location: Cobblestone Crossing, Part of the West % of Section 12,
Township 28 North, Range 1 West, Galena, Jo Daviess County, Illinois. Common Address:
Cobblestone Boulevard. Request for rezoning to Medium Density Residential from Limited
Agriculture; vacation and re-plat of part of the Cobblestone Crossing Subdivision, concurrent with
annexation request.

Summary:

The Cobblestone Crossing Subdivision was accepted by the City in October 2004 and consisted of a three-
phase development that was governed by an annexation agreement. The development also included an
outlot for future development which contained the retention pond area; this outlot remained in the County
jurisdiction and was not annexed with the main body of the subdivision. The phased approach to the
development, per the annexation agreement, allows the developer to develop the infrastructure sequentially
upon completion of a previous phase; albeit, the water and sewer have been installed throughout the first
three phases.

Subsequently, Country View Court was developed and a homeowner’s association was established for that
cul-de-sac. DSW Investments, LLC later acquired the development and the HOA took over responsibility
for their cul-de-sac. The developer began further development of duplex units in Block 3 and Block 6 and
also purchased approximately 18 acres from the East portion of the Palace Campground property.

Recently, DSW Investments has sold property to the North of Cobblestone to another developer, including
a portion of Outlot 1 (indicated on the attached plats / plans). DSW Investments also wishes to sell 7.5
acres to the new developer so that they may continue farming that space as it currently is used for crops.
Additionally, the new developer purchased a significant portion of Scenic Meadows from DSW
Investments, which is separated from the 7.5 acre lot by a driveway that serves the Winslow property. Due
to this lack of contiguity, the 7.5 acre lot is unable to be exchanged by the property owners, causing a full
subdivision process to create the lots.

The process involves vacating parts of the original Cobblestone Crossing plat; re-platting newly configured
lots in Blocks 2-6; annexing part of Outlot 1 (including the retention pond) and the 18 acres from the Palace
Campground into the City Limits by a subsequent action with the City Council and appending it to the
original subdivision; and finally rezoning the annexed property from Limited Agriculture (default annexed
land zoning district) to Medium Density Residential to match the density of the rest of the subdivision.

The ZBA shall conduct the public hearing on the rezoning and re-subdivision and make recommendation
to the City Council for final action.

Telephone: 815-777-1050 e Facsimile: 815-777-3083 e www.cityofgalena.org




The Staff has reviewed the proposed plat and plan and recommends approval as the criteria for preliminary
/ final plan & plat are met, including a Natural Resource Study from the Soil & Water Conservation District
for the newly annexed land. The construction standards for infrastructure will follow the same design as
the original subdivision, which meet current standards for development.

Approval Criteria & Recommendation for Map Amendment:

In order to maintain internal consistency within this code and on the zoning map, proposed amendments to
the text and zoning map must be consistent with the purposes stated herein.

In determining whether the proposed amendment shall be approved, the following factors shall be
considered:

(1) Whether the existing text or zoning designation was in error at the time of adoption;

(2) Whether there has been a change of character in the area or throughout the city due to
installation of public facilities, other zone changes, new growth trends, deterioration, development
transitions, etc.;

(3) Whether the proposed rezoning is compatible with the surrounding area and defining
characteristics of the proposed zoning district or whether there may be adverse impacts on the capacity or
safety of the portion of street network influenced by the rezoning, parking problems, or environmental
impacts that the new zone may generate such as excessive storm water runoff, water, air or noise
pollution, excessive nighttime lighting, or other nuisances;

(4) Whether the proposal is in conformance with and in furtherance of the implementation of
the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan, other adopted plans, and the policies, intents and
requirements of this code, and other city regulations and guidelines;

(5) Whether adequate public facilities and services are available or will be made available
concurrent with the projected impacts of development in the proposed zone;

(6) Whether there is an adequate supply of land available in the subject area and the
surrounding community to accommodate the zoning and community needs; or

(7)  Whether there is a need in the community for the proposal and whether there will be
benefits derived by the community or area by the proposed rezoning.

The Zoning Administrator and Zoning Board of Appeals shall make recommendations and the City Council
shall take final action.

(1) When the Zoning Board of Appeals or City Council deems it necessary or expedient, additional
property in the zoning district may be considered for a zoning change provided that this additional property
is also addressed in the public hearing notice, in accordance with § 154.919(F).

(2) Inthe event of a written protest against a proposed amendment signed and acknowledged by the
owners of 20% of the frontage proposed to be altered or by the owners of 20% of the frontage immediately
adjoining or across the alley or rear line therefrom or by the owners of 20% of the frontage directly opposite
the frontage proposed to be altered as to such regulations or zoning district and field with the City Clerk,
such amendment shall not be passed except by the favorable vote of two-thirds of all of the selected members
of the City Council.
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CURVES ON SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY.

VACATION BOUNDARY

Curve Table

Chord
Lengih

Chord
Bearing

Arc

Length Radlus

Curve #

c1 51.42 52061 51.40 | N38° 00' 0R"E

c2 281.84 | 375,00 | 275.26 | N5B° 28' 22"E

c3 71.37 | 3288.37 | 71.37 | N80° 37'32°E

3339.37
425.00

C4 7245 7245 | SBO° 37'32W

1) 61.84

61.79 | S75° 50'07"W

C6 105.19 | 425.00 | 104,92 | S64° 34'35"W

c7 30.59 20.00 2789 | N78°42' 08"W

ce 100.19 | 165.63 | 9867 | N17°33'41"W

DESCRIPTION OF THAT PART OF COBBLESTONE CROSSING AT GALENA TO
BE VACATED

Beginning at the northwest comer of Block 6 of Cobblestone Crossing at Galena as
filed for record on October 21, 2004 as document 315483; thence northeasterly
51.42 feet along the north line of said Block 6, being a circular curve to the left having
a radius of 520.61 feet and a chord of 51.40 feet that bears North 38 degrees 00
minutes 09 seconds East; thence northeasterly 281.84 feet along said north line of
Block 6, being a circular curve to the right having a radius of 375.00 feet and a chord
of 275.26 feet that bears North 58 degrees 28 minutes 22 seconds East; thence
northeasterly 71.37 feet along said north line of Block 6, being a circular curve to the
right having a radius of 3289.37 feet and a chord of 71.37 feet that bears North 80
degrees 37 minutes 32 seconds East; thence North 8 degrees 45 minutes 11
seconds West 50.00 feet to the northerly right of way (ROW) line of Cobblestone
Boulevard; thence southwesterly 72.45 feet along said ROW line, being a circular
curve to the left having a radius of 3339.37 feet and a chord of 72.45 feet that bears
South 80 degrees 37 minutes 32 seconds West; thence southwesterly 167.03 feet
along said ROW, being a circular curve to the left having a radius of 425.00 feet and
a chord of 165.96 feet that bears South 68 degrees 44 minutes 42 seconds West,
thence westerly 30.59 feet along said north ROW and also the easterly ROW line of
Country View Court, being a circular curve to the right having a radius of 20.00 feet
and a chord of 27.69 feet that bears North 78 degrees 42 minutes 08 seconds West;
thence northwasterly 100.19 feet along said ROW, being a circular curve to the right
having a radius of 165.63 feet and a chord of 98.67 feet that bears North 17 degrees
33 minutes 41 seconds West; thence South 89 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds East
58.47 feet; thence North 77 degrees 38 minutes 26 seconds East 75.75 feet; thence
North 4 degrees 38 minutes 03 seconds East 110.22 feet; thence North 3 degrees 53
minutes 19 seconds East 204.67 feet; thence North 14 degrees 25 minutes 12
seconds East 72.84 feet; thence North 32 degrees 25 minutes 53 seconds West
91.51 feet; thence North 53 degrees 25 minutes 56 seconds West 100.66 feet;
thence North 83 degrees 33 minutes 32 seconds West 90.98 feet; thence South B9
degrees 45 minutes 36 seconds West 170.29 feet to the west line of said
Cobblestone Crossing at Galena Subdivision; thence North 00 degrees 14 minutes
03 seconds West 40.30 feet to the northwest comer of said Cobblestone Crossing;
thence South 87 degrees17 minutes 56 seconds East 339.48 feet along the north
line of said Cobblestone Crossing; thence South 6 degrees 56 minutes 08 seconds
East 13.31 feet; thence South 72 degrees 19 minutes 29 seconds East 710.85 feet
along the northery lines of Block 3 and 4 of said Cobblestone Crossing; thence
South 53 degrees 51 minutes 28 seconds East 122.86 feet along said northerly line
of Block 4; thence South 32 degrees 29 minutes 48 seconds East 224.77 feet along
the northeasterly line of said Block 4; thence North 76 degrees 36 minutes 34
seconds East 313.71 feet; thence South 85 degrees 31 minutes 10 seconds East
237.20 feet to the east line of said Cobblestone Crossing; thence South 00 degrees
12 minutes 34 seconds East 300.92 feet; thence North 89 degrees 07 minutes 16
seconds West 301.37 feet along the south line of Cobblestone Crossing; thence
South 51 degrees 58 minutes 16 seconds West 110.57 feet along said south line;
thence South 84 degrees 39 minutes 55 seconds West 194.59 feet along said south
line; thence South 86 degrees 01 minutes 11 seconds West 217.21 feet along said
south line; thence South 87 degrees 32 minutes 40 seconds West 319.95 feet along
said south line; thence South B0 degrees 45 minutes 56 seconds West 307.79 feet
along said south line; thence South 74 degrees 29 minutes 33 seconds West 137.30
feet to the southwest comer of Block 6 of Cobblestone Crossing; thence North 35
degrees 22 minutes 42 seconds West 94.47 feet to the Point of Beginning, all
situated in Jo Daviess County, lllinois; AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM Townhouse
Parcels 197A, 197B, 199A, 199b, 206A, and 206B, yielding a net area of 18.16 acres
included in the vacation.
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EXISTING TOWNHOUSE PARCEL

VACATION / PRELIMINARY / FINAL PLAT COBBLESTONE CROSSING PLAT 2
A PLAT VACATING THAT PART OF BLOCKS 2-6 AND QUTLOT 1 OF COBBLESTONE CROSSING AT GALENA AS SHOWN HEREON
AND AS ORIGINALLY RECORDED IN THE JO DAVIESS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE AS DOCUMENT 315483 IN PLAN HOLD 'D'
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CURVES ON SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY.

VACATION / PRELIMINARY / FINAL PLAT COBBLESTONE CROSSING PLAT 2
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Cc30 32.88 20.00 2030 541°43' 48"W T UTILITY AND SURFACE DRAINAGE EASEMENT S 06'24'30'E‘ = LOT4
O SET¥ IRON ROD W/CAP 954 Werod):d
MSA PLS 2935 5 ;
LOT 3
® FOUND# IRON ROD / 54,062 SF.
Curve Table
Line Table | 10 UTILITY
Curve # AT Radlus il Cho'rd { EASEMENT
Length Lenglh Bearing Line# | Length Direction | A0 UTIUTY \a
| EASEMENT AL“ P SFE w0 b
cat | 9640 | 9500 | 92.31 | S34° 26' 23°E L1 | 6456 | sos 24" 19w . | : | ] g
ca2 | 2675 | 9500 | 2666 | S71°34'32°E 2 | 4113 | set° 55 05'W | % 3 '| | 8
| <1 50' DRIVEWAY AND
. 19' 09" : B i
33 | 300.99 | 225.00 | 279.05 | N41° 19'09"W 13 | 67.54 | Nos® 24' 19"E l " ‘Eﬁl ,/— ATIViE S e e g
C34 | 4643 | 5000 | 44.78 | N36° 23' 44"W L4 | s0.02 | Noa® a1 azrw ‘l 3 §;1 (PART OF LOT 4) =
3 75 w
€35 | 4517 | 5000 | 4385 | S31° 07" 21"W 5 | 5002 | No3® 41 a3"W & '531] = E
| ] 5 -
36 | 201.90 | 175.00 | 180.86 | N36° 02'48“W 6 | 1950 | s79° 38 3a°E | LoT1 | 22. g g
| 57.011SF [ s 98,876 S.F. : z
| = “ 1B
3 e n
pu =3 =
# 8 ﬁ
,
515 4
i
Curve Table *54-9‘,53
,ao-ﬂj- iy R
Arc di Chord Chord 5
Curve # Length Radius Length Bearing §
c37 | 3050 | 2000 | 2763 | N4g® 03 39"W
c38 | 228,77 | 242.59 | 220.38 | N45° 35' 48"E LoT5
c39 | 7038 | 24259 | 70.14 | N80®55'28°E o —
(7 500 ACRES)
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SAN MH 5.4 —

PRELIMINARY PLAT / SITE PLAN - COBBLESTONE CROSSING PLAT 2 - PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

— SANMH 50

EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE DATA

SAN MH 5.5 -~ T(_ — H‘@_ s
L X > I =
;\L A SANMHE  RIM PIPE1INV. PIPEZINV. PIPE3INV.
— WETWELL 75613 8'PVC(SW)=746.13  8'PVC(NE)=746.18
b ™~ )
! - \ \L_[ 1 789.04 8" PVC(NE)=779 86
0 100 P \ ~ e TN - F 2 7828 8'PVC(SW]=T7400 8" PVC(NE)=774.00 &' PVC (NW)=774,00
SAN MH 5.6 — HG ~ ~L \,L/ I 21 77801 8'PVC(SE)=77839  8'PVC(NE)=778.49
\\ S, ; 23 80155 8" PVC (SW)=794.06
\ \/ / R ¢ 24 80482 8"PVC(SW)=793.38 &' PVC(NE}=79345 B8'PVC(NW)=755.34
}\ S~ / r‘f"‘\-. (_:E 25 81815 8"PVC(SE)=80860 8" PVC (SW)=B08.80
\ 3 774.57 8'PVC(SW)=767.76 8" PVC(NE)=767.60
STORM MH T 4 75854 &' PVC(SW)=751.95  B" PVC(NE)=75191
SANMH 5.7 — SAN MH B.0 / / f s 78656 &' PVC(NW)=78210 B'PVC(SE)=77B23  B" PVC(SW)=780.03
~ 54 788.06 8'PVC(SE)=TB2.82 B PVC(SW)=782.90
55 7893 B'PVC(NE)=784.14 8" PVC (SW)=784.16
56 797.7 8'PVC(NE)=TB6.20 8" PVC(5)=786.56
5.7 813.6 B8"PVC(N)=80846  B"PVC(5)=808.43
i 5.8 8162  8"PVC(N)=B11.07
6 7569 8'PVC(SE}=768.15 8" PVC(NW)=768.21 8" PVC(SW)=768 2
i 6.1 0523 8"PVC(NE)=798.95 8" PVC(SW)=799.01
\ =y 6.2 810.97 8" PVC(NE)=806.79
65 77287 8"PVC(SE)=765.16 8" PVC (NW)=765 26
! 7 77053 B"PVC(SE)=76035  8'PVC(NW)=76461 8"PVC(SW)=764.41
i 7.1 79385 8" PVC(NE)=786.62  B"PVC(S)=786.79
| 72 79398 8" PVC(N)=788.14
I [} 76199 8" PVC(SE)=759.54  B' PVC(NW)=759.49
F 9 76418 ' PVC(SE)=75873 8" PVC(NW)=758.76
INV=742.16 10 75249 8'PVC(SW)=746.83 8" PVC (NW)=74691
1 75204 8'PVC(NE)=74601  B'PVC(SW)=74601
,L:vc INV=743.33
EXISTING STORM MANHOLE DATA
L STRUC. # RIM PIPELINV. PIPE2INV. PIPE3INV.
B.1 789,78 15" HDPE (SE)=787.45
82 789.71 18" HDPE (SE)=785.43 15" HDPE (NW)=785 43
A c1 80509 12" HOPE (NE)=801.05
c2 B05.52 12" HDPE (SE)=800.42 12" HDPE {SW)=800,42
ca BO4.69 12" HDPE(SE)=799.71 12" HDPE{NW)=799.71 8"PVC (N)=802.69
AREA DRAIN 2 —] ! ca 804,79 15" HDPE (SE)=798.19 12" HDPE (NW}=79819 12" HDPE (NE)=798,19
AREA DRAIN 1 SAN MH 4.0 i
SAN MH 3.0 c6 802,59 12" HDPE {SW)=798.95 12" HDPE (NW)=798 95
INLET B.1 ’ 60" CMP CULVERT c7 802.56 12" HDPE {SE)=799.73 12" HDPE (NE}=799 86
INLETB.2 15" HDPE INV=773.43 INV. (W)=752.45 i cs B03.77 12" HOPE (SW)<B00.27 12" HDPE (NE)=800 27
" INV. (E)=751.156 co 803.55 12" HDPE (SW)=800.33
12"RCP INV, 788.30 E 78982 15" HOPE (SE)=784.62 12" HDPE (SW)=784.62
36" HDPE CULVERT SANMH 1.0 3 E3 807.04 12" HDPE(NE}<803.69 12" HDPE (NW)=803.65
RCP INV. NW=787.38 " _ ﬁl] E4 B07.12 12" HDPE (SE}=604.07
HDPE INV, SE=785.08 # 18" HDPE INV=782.62 F 77714 18" HDPE (SE)=772.35 15" HDPE (NW)=772.35 12" HDPE (SW)=772.35
G 773,31 24" HDPE (SE}=768.51 18" HDPE (NW)=768.51 12" HDPE {SW)=768 51
4' CONC SIDEWALK 4+ H 767.03 24" HDPE (SE)=762.08 24" HDPE (NW)=762.08
| 765.66 24" HDPE (SE)=759.81 24" HDPE (NW)=759.91
) 760.12 30" HDPE (SE}=755.82 24" HDPE (NW)=755.82
AREADRAIN1 790,37 12" HDPE (SW)=789,17 12" HDPE (NE)=789.17
AREADRAIN2 790,61 12" HDPE (SW)=789.41 12" HDPE (NE)=789.41
AREADRAIN3 80431 B'PVC(S)=803.16
OP uc
PATRICK & KRISTINE MCCARTHY i RROROSEDISANITARYSIRUCTURES
| 1
LEGEND | AT || .
‘ | i1 SANMH # RIM PIPE1INV. PIPE 2INV. PIPE3INV.
! / I | L SOUTH SVSTEM
®  EXISTING SANMH SUBDIVISION / HOA BOUNDARY | | R EXTWETWELL 75613 8"PVC{SW)=746.13 8'PVC(NE)=746.18 &' PVC(SE)=7360
—— i '
®  EXISTING STORM MH EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY [P | ! ~ Sk o = TOLF @ 1.00%
= — T2 A s T . 12 756.5 8" PVC{NW)=74670 8"PVC(E)=746.80 B8"PVE(S)=746.80
bq  EXISTING WATER VALVE PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY / LOT LINE § m IR l__ i -
= =l —
¢»  EXISTING INLET - e —— —  EXISTING TOWNHOUSE PARCEL
3  EXISTING TREE PROPOSED SIDEWALK
PROPOSED HYDRANT PROPOSED WATER MAIN b
AND VALVE
<< PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER EROROSEDISTORMISTRUCTURES
3  PROPOSED SIREET LIGHT STRUC. # RIM PIPE INV.
< PROPOSED STORM SEWER
@  PROPOSED SAN MH
8"W 8"W EXISTING WATER MAIN D 7897) 786.21
[I  PROPOSED INLET 25'of 12" 55 @ 1.92%
4"FM 4"FM EXISTING FORCE MAIN D.2 791.20 785.63
32'OF 12"S.5. @ 1.88%
8"SAN 8"SAN EXISTING SANITARY SEWER 03 789.64 780.93
18'SS 18'SS EXISTING STORM SEWER 25'OF 123" 5.5, @ L.92%
D.4 789.64 784.35
- EASEMENT DSW INVESTMENTS LLC 175" OF 12" S.5. @ 3.43%
DS 782.75 77825
EXISTING CONTOUR 180' OF 15" 5.5 @ 14%
OUTLET 753
PROJECT NOL. OESA404 | SCALE: 1™=100' N DATE REVISION - MANICIAL FILEND
PROJECT DATE: 11-16-2015 | DRAWNEY SJS o COBBLESTONE CROSSING PLAT 2 06584004
A n 400 Ice Harbor Drive Dubugue, 1A 52001
= GrEcKeDBY. T o200 oo Harbr Dt Dubuce, 1452001 DSW INVESTMENTS EXISTING AND PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS —
’ I S Web Address: www,msa-ps.com GALENA, JO DAVIESS COUNTY, IL 30F4
PLOT DATE; &8 P Pre-Plad 2 Hek dwy © MSA Profesuianal Services, Ine.




SURVEYOR'S REPORT

|, Steven J. Schmidt, lllinois Professional Land Surveyor Number 2935 and Land Surveyor for MSA Professional
Services, Inc., do hereby state that at the request of and for the exclusive benefit of DSW Investments, LLC, | have
made a boundary survey on the ground to the normal standard of care of Professional Land Surveyors practicing in
Jo Daviess County, lllinois of parts of the Southwest Quarter of Section 12, Township 28 North, Range 1 West of the
Fourth Principal Meridian, Jo Daviess County, lllinois, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest comer of Block 6 of Cobblestone Crossing at Galena as filed for record on October 21,
2004 as document 315483; thence northeasterly 51.42 feet along the north line of said Block &, being a circular
curve to the left having a radius of 520.61 feet and a chord of 51,40 feet that bears North 38 degrees 00 minutes 09
seconds East; thence northeasterly 281.84 feet along said north line of Block 6, being a circular curve o the right
having a radius of 375.00 feet and a chord of 275.26 feet that bears North 58 degrees 28 minutes 22 seconds East;
thence northeasterly 71.37 feet along said north line of Block 6, being a circular curve to the right having a radius of
3288.37 feet and a chord of 71.37 feet that bears North 80 degrees 37 minutes 32 seconds East; thence North 8
degrees 45 minutes 11 seconds West 50.00 feet to the northerly right of way (ROW) line of Cobblestone Boulevard;
thence southwesterly 72.45 feet along said ROW line, being a circular curve to the left having a radius of 3339.37
feet and a chord of 72.45 feet that bears South 80 degrees 37 minutes 32 seconds West; thence southwesterly
167.03 feet along said ROW, being a circular curve to the left having a radius of 425.00 feet and a chord of 165.96
feet that bears South 68 degrees 44 minutes 42 seconds West; thence westerly 30,59 feet along said north ROW
and also the easterly ROW line of Country View Court, being a circular curve to the right having a radius of 20.00
feet and a chord of 27.69 feet that bears North 78 degrees 42 minutes 08 seconds West; thence northwesterly
100.19 feet along said ROW, being a circular curve to the right having a radius of 165.63 feet and a chord of 98.67
feet that bears North 17 degrees 33 minules 41 seconds West; thence South 89 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds
East 58.47 feet; thence Norlh 77 degrees 39 minutes 26 seconds East 75.75 feet; thence North 4 degrees 38
minutes 03 seconds East 110.22 feet; thence North 3 degrees 53 minutes 19 seconds East 204.67 feet; thence
North 14 degrees 25 minutes 12 seconds East 72.84 feet; thence North 32 degrees 25 minutes 59 seconds West
91.51 feet; thence North 53 degrees 25 minutes 56 seconds West 100.66 feet; thence North 83 degrees 33 minutes
32 seconds West 90.98 feet; thence South 89 degrees 45 minutes 36 seconds West 170.29 feet to the west line of
said Cobblestone Crossing at Galena Subdivision; thence North 00 degrees 14 minutes 03 seconds West 40.30 feet
to the northwest corner of said Cobblestone Crossing; thence South 87 degrees17 minutes 56 seconds East 339.48
feet along the north line of said Cobblestone Crossing; thence South 6 degrees 56 minutes 08 seconds East 13.31
feet; thence South 72 degrees 19 minutes 29 seconds East 710.85 feet along the northerly lines of Block 3 and 4 of
said Cobblestone Crossing; thence South 53 degrees 51 minutes 28 seconds East 122,86 feet along said northerly
line of Block 4; thence South 32 degrees 29 minutes 48 seconds East 224.77 feet along the northeasterly line of
said Block 4; thence North 76 degrees 36 minutes 34 seconds East 313.71 feet; thence South B5 degrees 31
minutes 10 seconds East 237.20 feet to the east line of said Cobblestone Crossing; thence South 00 degrees 12
minutes 34 seconds East 1294.92 feet; thence North 88 degrees 18 minutes 59 seconds West 764.50 feet; thence
North 2 degrees 12 minutes 33 seconds East 808.87 feet; thence North 79 degrees 38 minutes 34 seconds West
313.45 feet to the south line of said Block 6 of Cobblestone Crossing; thence South 87 degrees 32 minutes 40
seconds West BU.88 feet along said south line of Biock 6; thence South 80 degrees 45 minutes 56 seconds West
307.79 feet along said south line of Block 6; thence South 74 degrees 29 minutes 33 seconds West 137.30 feet to
the southwest corner of said Block 6; thence North 35 degrees 22 minutes 42 seconds West 94.47 feet to the Point
of Beginning, containing 34.952 acres, more or less, all situated in Jo Daviess County, lllinois.

Dates of field work: July, 2017

| further state that according to FEMA flood insurance rate maps number 17085C0240C and 17085C0250C,
effective 9-17-2010, Lot 1 is wholly within Zone X, areas outside the 0.2%annual chance floodplain.

Surveyor has made no investigation or independent search for easements of record, encumbrances, restrictive
covenants, ownership title evidence, or any other facts that an accurate and current title search may disclose.

Al buildings and surface and subsurface improvements on or adjacent to the site are not necessarily shown hereon.

Subsurface and environmental conditions were not examined or considered as a part of this survey. No statement is
made concerning the existence of underground or overhead containers or facilities that may affect the use or
development of this tract.

This professional service conforms to the current lllincis minimum standards for a boundary survey.
The basis for the directions shown hereon is lllinois State Plane Coordinate System, west zone, NADB3.

SIGNED AND SEALED THIS DAY OF , 2017

STEVEN J. SCHMIDT
ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 2935
DATE OF LICENSE EXPIRATION: NOV. 30, 2018

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT DSW INVESTMENTS L.L.C. IS THE
HOLDER OF RECORD TITLE TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE
ACCOMPANYING PLAT VACATING AND REPLATTING PARTS OF COBBLESTONE
CROSSING AS SHOWN ON SHEET 1, AND REPLATTING THE SAME WITH
ADDITIONAL PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON SHEETS 2 AND 3, FOR THE USES AND
PURPOSES THEREIN SET FORTH AS ALLOWED BY THE STATUTE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SAID DONALD WIENEN, PRESIDENT, HAS CAUSED HIS
NAME TO BE SIGNED TO THESE PRESENTS

TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE SAID DONALD WIENEN ALSO HEREBY
CERTIFIES THAT COBBLESTONE CROSSING AT GALENA IS WHOLLY WITHIN THE
GALENA SCHOOL DISTRICT #120.

THIS DAY OF ,2018

DONALD WIENEN

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY IN AND FOR THE COUNTY AND STATE

1, JEAN DIMKE, COUNTY CLERK IN AND FOR JO DAVIESS COUNTY IN THE

STATE OF ILLINOIS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE EXAMINED THE

RECORDS AND FOUND NO DELINQUENT GENERAL TAXES, UNPAID CURRENT

GENERAL TAXES, DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS OR UNPAID CURRENT

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AGAINST THE TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED AND PLATTED IN THE
ACCOMPANYING PLAT.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND AFFIXED THE
SEAL OF SAID COUNTY AT MY OFFICE IN GALENA, ILLINOIS

THIS DAY OF , 2015.

JEAN DIMKE, COUNTY CLERK

THIS INSTRUMENT NUMBER WAS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE
OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF JO DAVIESS COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON THE

DAY OF ,2015 AT O'CLOCK _ M.

AFORESAID, DO HEREBY STATE THAT DONALD WIENEN, PERSONALLY KNOWN TO
ME APPEARED BEFORE ME THIS DAY IN PERSON AND ACKNOWLEDGED THAT AS

SUCH HOLDER OF RECORD TITLE, HE EXECUTED THE ACKNOWLEDGMENTS AS
OWNERS FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES HEREIN SET FORTH.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, | HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND AFFIXED MY

NOTARIAL SEAL THIS DAY OF ,2018.

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

CITY OF GALENA ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE:

WHEREAS, DSW INVESTMENTS LLC, OWNER OF THE LAND SHOWN

ON THE ABOVE PLAT, HAS ACKNOWLEDGED THE SURVEY AND PLAT AS
SHOWN, AND

WHEREAS, THE SAID LAND LIES WITHIN 1.5 MILES OF THE LIMITS OF THE CITY
OF GALENA, JO DAVIESS COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AND

WHEREAS, THE OWNER HAS COMPLIED WITH THE APPLICABLE ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF GALENA RELATING TO THE LAYOUT OF PERTINENT
DIMENSIONS OF LOTS.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT CERTIFIED BY THE CITY OF GALENA THAT THE
ABOVE PLAT BE ACCEPTED AND APPROVED SUBJECT TO ALL THE
IMPROVEMENTS BEING CONSTRUCTED AND USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS AND APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCES OF THE CITY.

APPROVED THIS DAY OF ,A.D, 2018.

TERRY RENNER, MAYOR

MATT OLDENBURG, CITY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

MARY BETH HYDE, CITY CLERK

JEAN DIMKE, COUNTY RECORDER

EASEMENT PROVISIONS:

AN EASEMENT IS HEREBY RESERVED FOR AND GRANTED TO PUBLIC UTILITIES WITHIN THE
ARES AS SHOWN BY DASHED LINES ON THE PLAT AND MARKED "EASEMENTS" AND/OR "TRACT"
TO INSTALL, LAY, CONSTRUCT, RENEW, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN CONDUITS, CABLES, POLES,
AND WIRES, OVERHEAD AND UNDERGROUND, WITH ALL OTHER PROPERTY WITH TELEPHONE
AND ELECTRIC SERVICES.
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COARSE SAMD — | P T T s. CORPORATION AND SERVICE LS. 12° NOM, PRESSURE TREATED WOOD |l
2.COMMUNITY STANDARDS SHALL SUPERCEED THE DIMENSIONS FROM THE CORPORATION STOP BN N D O R TALLATION A e85
PROPERTY LINE. WAY BE ANy COMBMATION 3
HIGH POINT SOUND PRESSURE TREATED EMBE
oF um—\ LUMBER NALED TOGETHER, MATERIAL “« %19
DRANPORY —] o f o a1
4 '—‘). e W -2 42 P "o R "
; 2.k : : i o - g P - - '
/ SEE BUTTRESS FOR PRESSURE MAN o e
BEDONG TEES DETAL o . SR z
9 g - N
PRECAST OR POURED SOLIO CONCRETE GENERAL NOIES; ANYARVATIVATTVATVRAVTVA f\’IA\\VA\\r g
BLOCK REOUIRED UNDER HYDRANT AND VALVE @
v XES SHA 1 UPON T 10.0° MIN. \ @
COMCRETE BUTTRESS SIZED O“tvs‘%.."z‘u BOnEEsusse 3 uvaz“a%?mmroa us SANITARY é e
FOR MAIN NOT LEAD L| MANUF ACTURED BY THE ADAPTOR INC. OR AN APPROVE! SEWER 4 Z
ELEVATION EOUAL. THE ADAPTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED N LEU or INSTALLATION LATERAL = §<j
CONCRETE BLOCKING AND SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE — = | 232
IMPERVIOUS SOIL MP TAl VALVE AND BOX INSTALLATION, « Omt
[ TRENCH WALL GENERAL NOTES: ol
BACKFRL FILTER FABRIC Z | 2355
1YPE L DETALS OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP NOT SHOWN ON 21823
/ — COARSE GRAVEL A 4--6" MUELL THIS DRAWING, SHALL CONFORM TO THE PERTINENT REQUREMENTS s | 258
. // STORE AAXED -§ 4--6"-8" WATEROUS, AFC OF THE SPECFICATIONS. z Uﬁlm
I . . ot/
DRANPORT—] i wiTH COARSE 4 CLOW, KENNEDY, MSH E 2.NSTALLATION B SHALL BE USED WHEN THE WATER SERVICE E 258
4@ SAND B B MELLER WL HAVE LESS THAN 18 INCHES VERTICAL SEPARATION $18°%2
lilRGE)ECTLRBED 10--12° WATEROUS, AFC 2 ABOVE THE SAMITARY SEWER. @ 3
H 2
WALL ..g- S.WATER SERVICES 2 INCHES IN DIAMETER OR LESS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN =
— c 6°-8" CLOW, KENNEDY, M&H T g L.;?Ap(gg._h'&rfgrsfoav‘us:g z-mlgo"w:T“s O?RSMARGER ? OIAMETER SHALL g
CONCRE TE 1 i L LY ANY SANITARY SEWER,
BLOCKING —= 6£008G 10" MUELLER 8
r € 12" MUELLER W = PRESSURE MAIN PIPE 0.D. ¢ 12 INCHES (24 INCHES MAXMUM)
SECTION A-A
PERVIOUS SOIL SUMP DETAIL PLAN WATER SERVICE AND SANITARY e
YORANT p PRESSURE MAIN AIR RELEASE VENT DETAIL SENER LATERAL DETAIL 701930
: ALE: NON SCALE: NONE ‘ seer
. 9 _J
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ZZ X7
P o] - ¥ CASTING IS

- OTHERWISE SPEC‘ (]
: USE NEENAH GRATE
AR R-4833 (26"x267

[4——— DISCHARGE PIPE

11
‘ t o —— PRECAST OR
] ] CAST-IN-PLACE
sk X CONCRETE

ls- CRATE |67 FABRIC 6x6-

_‘]£ FOR DEPTH
- L1 .
3
(
2
g
i

7 . 2.9xW2.9 (TYP.)
l . CENGTH hd
3'-0" (MNUM) s 4
SECTION A-A
(FLAT TOP)
SLOPE F CASTING IS NOT
TO MATCH OTHERWISE SPECFIED
SIOE SLOPE ENAH GRATE
j/ R-4833 126"x267
= PRECAST
1 CAST-IN-PLACE
RETE

Ty
VAT

%
|

PLAN VIEW MINUS 4° :ERLEMFDAN
(SLOPED TOP} - 6x6-%2.9
ELOPED Yo wes e

GENERAL NOTES:
L SEE PLANS FOR SiZE, NUMBER, AND LOCATION OF PIPES.

2. IITAI.S OF CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP NOT SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING
L CONFORM TQ THE PERTINENT REOUIREMENTS OF TIE SPECFICATIONS.

3. DETALED DRAWINGS FOR PROPOSED ALTERNATE DESIGNS FOR UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE
STRUCTURES SHALL BE SLBIIT'IED TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PROVIOING THAT
SUCH ALTERNATE DESIGNS MAKE PROVISION FOR EOUIVALENT CAPAC!TY AND STRENGTH,

- 157 3-0 5%
4 [}
off | Ll '
1 ) 5 4
X Yy Wk X
A A g!
L < 4
P~
o
I 4
| & i &
L& - | ——MORT AR
) % —— DISCHARGE PWYE
s s ane m— v v | —— CONSTRUC TION
LR = — i JONT ONLY ON
I z CAST-IN-PLACE
n a
WELDED WIRE ,
FABRIC . Vv
6x6-W2.9%xW2.9 " \
6" MIN.

SECTION A-A

GENERAL NOTES:
L SEE PLANS FOR SIZE. NUMBER, AND LOCATION OF PPES,

2. DETARLS OF CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP NOT SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING
SHALL CONFORM TO THE PERTINENT REOUIREMENTS OF THE SPECFICATIONS.

3. DETALED DRAWINGS FOR PROPOSED ALTERNATE DESIGNS F LIOERGRM DRANA GE
STRUCTURES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPRD PROVIOING T
SUCH ALTERNATE DESIGNS MAKE PROVISION FOR EOUIVALENT CAPACITY ANO STRENGTH.

4. ALL PRECAST INLET UMITS SHALL CONFORM TO THE PERTINENT REOUIREMENTS OF AASHTO
DESIGNATION M 199,
5. PRECAST REINFORCED BASES SHALL BE PLACED ON A BED OF MATERIAL AT LEAST

6 INCHES IN DEPTH, WHICH MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR GRANLLAR BACKFLL. THS
BEDDING SHALL BE COMPACTED AND PROVIDE UNFORM SUPPORT FOR THE ENTIRE AREA

TRENCHES SHALL
COMPLY WiTH
OSHA REOUREMENTS

~ COMPACTED
NTIAL
BACKFLL
CAREFLLLY
PL 0 74 WNCH
10 Y4 NCH
D STONE

GENERAL NOTES:

L INTIAL BACKFILL SHALL BE DENSELY COMPACTED, NON-COHESIVE FINELY DIVIDED
MATERIAL FREE OF DEBRIS, ORGANIC MATERIAL, AND LARGE STONES.

2. N ROCK OR OTHER INCOMPRESSABLE MATERIALS, THE TRENCH SHALL BE
OVEREXCAVATED A MINMUM OF 6-INCHES ANO REFLLED WITH GRANULAR MATERIAL.

3. CLEAN, CRUSHED STONE EMBEDMENT SHALL BE USED N WET OR UNSTABLE TRENCHES

TRANSPORTATION = MUNICIPAL
DEVELOPMENT « ENVIRONMENTAL

322 North Main, Suite A Galena, IL 61036
815.777.9333 888.672.0003 Fax: 815.777.3155
© WSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

M5A
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(3

9. 6. PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE FLAT SLAB TOPS MAY BE USED ON THE STRUCTURES. SCALE: NONE

THE TOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A BED OF MORTAR.
S PRECAST REWFORCED BASES SHALL BE PLACED ON A BED OF MATERIL AT LEAST
6 INCHES IN DEPTH, WHICK MEETS THE REOUIREMENTS FOR GRANULAR BACKFLL. THIS T. ALL BAR STEEL AND WELDED WRE FABRIC REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE EMBEDDED 2 INCHES
BEDOING SHALL BE COMPACTED AND PROVIDE UNFORM SUPPORT FOR THE ENTIRE AREA CLEAR UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR NOTED.

OF THE BASE. 8. PRECAST RENFORCED CONCRETE RISERS SHALL BE PLACED WiTH TONGUE DOWN.

A &E&ARETC&YHII_ET UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO THE PERTINENT REOUIREMENTS OF AASHTO OF THE BASE. CRUSHED STONE EMBEDMENT DETA'L

OATE

~o,

6. ALL BAR STEEL AND WELDED WRE FABRXC REMFORCEMENT SALL BE EMBEODED 2 MCHES
CLEAR UNL RWISE .
AREA DRAIN INLET DETAIL TYPE 3 INLET DETAL N
SCALE: NONE SCALE: NONE 2y z
= (s
°lRIS
Y | w0
2|,
e bl <
EXCAVATED TRENCH WIOTH 121
XCAVATED ¥ oK
=
< x
z =
6 10 12 INCHE P [ g
(150 TO 300 Wb =
------ PPE 20.0'MAX. __——
ZONE //
\ gz
HAUNCH HAUNCHING . & )
HAUNCHING o BEDONG - slg |z
BEDDING SPRINGLINE FOUNDATION r)
(MAY -
FOUNDATION g
(MAY NOT BE REQURED) ERE
REOURED) GENERAL NOTES: POURED CONCRETE
. L DETARLS OF CONSTRUCTION NOT SHOWN ON TH'S DRAWING SHALL CONFORM TO ANCHORAGE BLOCKS
GENERAL MOTES: DETARS OF
L OETAKS OF CONSTRUCTION NOT SHONN ON THS DRANNG SHALL COMORM TO GENERAL NOTES
ASTM D232L 2. CLASS 1A EVBEOMENT MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEAN, OPEN CRADED CRUSHED STORE.. POURED CONCRETE ANCHORAGE BLOCKS REQURED ON .
2. CLASS WEMBEOMENT MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEAN, COARSE-GRAMNED SOLS WITH RoCk OR L. ALL SLOPES o EXCESS OF 20X INSTALL BLOCK AT EACH &
LITTLE T0 MO FINES. NO PARTICLES LARGER THAN I/y-INCIES SHALL BE USED 3. CLASS 1B EMBEDMENT MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEAN. DENSE GRADED CRUSHED STOME . . . -
N THE PIPE EMBEOMENT AND SANO/STONE MIXTURES. 2 3
2 &
3. WHERE HYDRAULIC GRADEENT EXISTS USE A WELL-GRADED MIXTURE TO MINAZE -
b2 Bt L LR S ) 4, NO PARTICLES LARGER THAN I/;~NCHES SHALL BE USED N THE PPE EMBEDMENT. SLOPE ANCHORAGE , §<j
DO NOT USE CLASS 1A MATERIAL WHERE CONDITIONS MAY CAUSE MIGRATION OF SCALE: WOWE 21275
4. CLASS NMATERIAL IS SUITABLE AS A FOUNDATION AND FOR REPLACING OVER- = ey
EXCAVATED AND UNSTABLE TRENCH BOTTOM. INSTALL AND COMPACT N FINES FROM ADJACENT SOWL ANO LOSS OF PPE SUPPORT. & E;:’E:
6-INCH MAXMUM LAYERS. 6. CLASS {MATERIAL IS SUTABLE AS FOUNDATION AND FOR REPLACING OVER-EXCAVATED a| 235
5. HSTALL AMD COUPACT BEODNG B¢ 686 WAXAAN LAYERS. LEVEL FauhL AND UNSTABLE TRENCH BOTTOM. INSTALL AND COMPACT IN 6-INCH MAXMUM LATERS. 4| 828
GRADE BY HAND. MINRAR DEPTH 4 INCH (6 INCH N ROCK CU T. MSTALL BEDOING N 6-INCH MAXMUM LAYERS. LEVEL FINAL GRADE BY HAND, MINMUM S Ut%
6. WSTALL AND COMPACT HAUNCHING IN 6-INCH MAXMAM LAYERS. WORK W DEPTH 4 INCH (6 MCH N ROCK CUTSL E gEd
AROUNO PIPE BY HAND TO PROVIDE UNFORM SUPPORT. 8. WSTALL AND COMPACT HMAUNCHING IN 6-INCH MAXMAM LAYERS. WORK N AROUND PIPE <] E
7. WSTALL AND COMPACT WNTIAL BACKFILL TO A MMM OF 6 INCH ABOVE BY HAND TO PROVDE UNFORM SUPPORT. 2
PPE CROWK. 9. NSTALL AND COMPACT MITIAL BACKFILL TO A MMMUM OF § INCH ABOVE PPE CROWN. 29
o
8. EMBEDMENT COMPACTION: 10 EMBEDUENT COMPACTION: 2
MINRMUM DENSITY 85X STANDARD PROCTOR. USE HAND TAMPERS OR VIBRATORY ErSs s PLACE AND WORK BY MAND 10 WSURE ALL EXCAVATED VODS AND S
COMPACTORS. uAuNCN AREAS ARE FILLED. FOR WIGH DENSITES USE VIBRATORY COMPACTORS.
CLASS 1B: MMM DENSITY BSX STANDARD PROCTOR. USE HAND TAMPERS
OR VIBRATORY COMPACTORS.
CLASS I~ FLEXIBLE PIPE EMBEDMENT DETAIL CLASS |- FLEXIBLE PIPE EMBEDMENT DETAIL s
SEAERONE

SCALE: NONE LE:
SHEET

G6J
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FLTER FABRC
SEE SPECS.

UNDIS TURBED
GROUNO

MINIMUM 8 INCHES OF FABRIC N A

4 INCH x 4 INCH TRENCH OR A

4 INCH DEEP V-TRENCH. TRENC

SHALL BE BACKFLLLED AND COM’ACTED

SECTION

PERSPECT w

GENERAL NOTES:

L ENDS OF FENCE SHALL BE TURNED UPSLOPE 170 2
FEET N ELEVATION TO PREVENT FLANKING,

2. STAPLE FABRIC WITH 172 INCH (MINBAUAD STAPLES
TO THE UPSLOPE SIOE OF THE POSTS.

3. WHEN TWO SECTIONS OF FRLTER FABRIC ADJON EACH OTHER
THEY SHALL BE OVERLAPPED BY SIX INCHES AND FOLDED.

TYPICAL SILT FENCE INSTALLATION
AT SITE PERIMETER DETAIL
STALE: NOKE

FABRIC

FLOW

BACKFILL AND PoST

COMPACT TREMCH

WITH EXCAVATED

SOL_(SEE SUPPORT

NOTE &) (WIRE_OR
PLASTIC)

POINTS A SHOULD BE HIGHER THAN PONT 8. TRENCH DETARL
SECTION

GENERAL NOTES:

1 CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING SHALL CONFORM TO THE PERTINENT
+ gecox}a:ongms OF THE STANDARD SPECFICATIONS AND APPLICABLE SPECIAL PROVISIONS.
THE SK.T FENCE SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTED IN AN ARC OR HORSESHOE
;ﬁ:ﬁpgsﬂﬁsi ENDS POINTING UPSLOPE TO MAXBAZE BOTH STRENGTH AND EFFECTIVENESS.
3. CROSS BRACE WiTH 2 INCH BY 4 INCK WOODEN FRAME OR EOUIVALENT AT TOP OF
POSTS AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.
4, m GAGE WIRE REOll!ED. FOLD FABRIC 3 INCHES OVER THE WIRE AND STAPLE OR
ACE IRE RINGS 12 INCHES O.
5. Excuuc A TRENCH A m of 4 INCHES WIDE AND 6 INCHES DEEP TO BURY AND
THE GEOTEXTILE FABRIC. FOLD THE MAYERIAL TO FIT TRENCH AND BACKFRL
mo COMPACT TRENCH WITH EXCAVATED SOW.
WRE SUPPORT F SHALL BE 14 GAGE MINWIM WOVEN WIRE WITH A MAXIMRM MESH
& SPACING OF 6 Ngmg.si rop OF GEOTEXTILE FABRIC TO TOP OF FENCE WITH STAPLES
OR WIRE RINGS AT 12 INCHES 0.
A { F SHALL BE chr D WiTH AN INOUSTRIAL POLYPROPYLENE NETTING
r <';fo"'rEAx :ﬂu_uwm&su SPACING OF NCH OR EOQUAL. A HEAVY DUTY NYLON TOP
SUPPORT CORD OR EOUIVALENT 1S REOLI!ED
TS SHALL BE STUODED ~TEE- OR "L TYFE WITH A MRMAM WEIGHT OF
SEE::B:?/SL'{FS? (WITHOUT ANCHOR), N ANCHORS SLEFICENT 10 RES!ST POST MOVtIENT
ARE REOURED, WOOD POSTS SHALL BE 4 INCH N DIAMETER OR ‘mﬂ '/; INCH
EXCEPT -ooo POSTS FOR GEOTEXTILE FABRIC REINFORCED WiTH TING SHA:.
MINMUM OF 1-Y INCH BY 1-Y3 INCH OAK OR HICKORY.

TYPICAL SILT FENCE INSTALLATION
AT DRAINAGE WAYS DETAIL
SCALE: NONE

WOOD STAKES
' (2 PER aALEa NOMINAL

M e,

]

e TOE OF SLOPE
x ! OR DITCHLINE

N CONTROL
?Egﬁsﬂb&ﬁsu INTERCEPTING
CONDITIONS EMBANKMENT

111 I
SN L
LG
TV rrym rry NN N
4 ¢ w4 u 4 u

EROSION CONTROL CHANNE
PLAN VIEW CHANGE & INTERCEPTING EMBANKMENT

STAKES DRIVEN FLUSH F REOURED, 'I'IO ROIS

WHEN Y BE USED Wi
CONDITIONS PERMIT STAGGERED JONTS.
3
¥
EROSION BALES ACROSS DITCH BOTTOM SECTION VIEW

GENERAL NOTES:

L DETAI.S OF CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP NOT SHOWN
ON_THIS DRAWING SHALL CONFORM TO THE PERTINENT REOUREMENTS OF
THE SPECFICATIONS.

BALES SHALL BE PLACED END 7O END OR OVERLAPPING AT RIGHT ANGLES
0 THE DIRECTION OF FLOW. BALES SHALL EXTEND FAR ENOUGH UP THE
SLU’ES TO PREVENT ERODING AROUND ENOS.

3. BALES SHALL BE PLACED wWiTH TWINE OR TIE WIRES PARALLEL TO THE GROUNO.
4, STAKES TO BE BATTERED N OPPOSITE DIRECTIONS.
S. BALES SHALL BE EMBEDDED 4 INCHES MINIMUM.

EROSION BALES IN DRAINAGE WAY DETAIL
SCALE: NONE

T0E OF

EMBANKMENT

SLOPE
w000 STAKES (2 PER BALE)
NOMINAL 2-x2"x
LENGTH OR EOUIVALENT

STAKES DRIVEN
EXISTING GROUNO
SLOPES TOWARD
EMBANKMENT SLOPE

1 ]
1
TOE OF \
E SLOPE 0.0% SLOPE
} FRONT VIEW
! DRECTION
! _OF FLOW
i STAKES DRIVEN
i LUSH WHEN
! CONDITIONS PERMIT
! & (IYP)

PLAN VIEW DIREC TION
OF FLOW
-b\ FaLL
EXISTING SLOPE
. SLOPES
- AWAY FROM
FILL SLOPE
SECTION VIEW FRONT VIEW
GENERAL NOTES:
L DETANS OF CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP NOT

THIS
DRAWING SHALL CONFORM TO THE PERIIENT REQUIREMENTS N T!E SPECFK:ATMS

. BALES SHALL BE PLACED END YO ENO OR OVERLAPPING AT RIGHT MLES TO THE
DIRECTION OF FLOW, BALES SHALL EXTEND FAR ENOUGH UP THE SLOPES T
PREVENT ERODING AROUND ENDS.

3. BALES SHALL BE PLACED WITH TWINE OR TIE WIRES PARALLEL TO THE GROUND.
4. STAKES 70O BE BATTERED N OPPOSITE DIRECTIONS.

EROSION BALES AT TOE OF SLOPE DETAIL
SCALE: NONE

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

L. THS INFORMATION 1S ONLY ONE PART OF THE OVERALL EROSION CONTROL
REOWEI:NTS. ADOITIONAL REQUIREMENTS MAY ALSO BE SHOWN ON THE PLAN
ETS AND IN THE ACCOMPANYING SPECKFICATIONS.

2. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE “WPC 87-012, STANDARD SPECFICATIONS
FOR_SON. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL-, PREPARED BY THE KLULINOIS ENVIROMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY.

3. THE AREA OF EROSIVE LAND EXPOSED TO TPE ELEI!NTS BY mEXCAVAT
TRE! AND FLLL OPERATIONS Y ONE TIME SHALL BE SUBJECT m

THE APPROVAL W THE ENGINEER mo ht MATK!N OF SUCH EXPOS(RE TO
FINAL TRIMMING, FINISHING, AND SEEDING OR APPLICATION OF TEMPORARY
CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE AS SHORT AS PRACTICABLE

4. THE METHODS AND STRUCTURES USED TO CONTROL EROSION SHALL THE
RESPONSBLITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, THE METHODS AND STRUCHRES NOICATED
ON THE PLAN ARE THE MINMUM REOUREMENTS IN THE OPINON OF THE ENGIMNEER.
CONTRACTOR SHALL MMPLEMENT AN APPROPRIATE MEANS OF CONTROLLING ERGSION
DURING OPERATIONS AND UNTIL THE VEGETATION IS RE-ESTABLISHED.
ADJUSTMENTS TO THE CONTROL SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE AS REOUIRED.

S. ALL EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE PROPERLY INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY
SOL DISTURBANCE.

6. GRUBBING AND GRADING OPERATIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED N PROPER SEQUENCE
WiTH OTHER WORK TO MINBMAZE ERO

T. CHANNELIZED RUNOFF FROM ADJACENT AREAS PASSING THROUGH THE SITE SHALL
BE DIVERTED AROUND OISTURBED AREAS, TO THE EXTENT PRACTICABLE.

8. ALL TRENCH WATER SHALL BE DISCHARCED INTO A semuc BASIN OR A FLYERING
DEVICE PRIOR TO RELEASE INTO STORM SEWER OR STREAM.

9. EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE TEMPORARLY PLACED ON THE UPHILL SIDE OF THE
TRENCH EXCAVATION TO THE EXTENT PRACTICABLE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL POSSBLE PRECAUTIONS YO PREVENT SOK.S
ROH BEING TRACKED ONTO PUBLIC OR PRIVATE ROADWAYS. ANY SOWLS REACHING

A PUBLIC OR PRIVATE ROAD SHALL BE REMOVED BY STREET CLEANING (NOT FLUSHING)
BEFORE THE END OF EACH WORKDAY.

1 ;LL ORAMNAGE CULVERTS, sroag DRAIN INLETS, MANHOLES, OR ANY OTHER EXISTING

§

SECTION OF SK.T FENCE BETWEEN THE FRAME APD THE GRATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL
CLEAN AND INSPECT SAK) PROTECTION MEASURES TO INSURE PROPER OPERATION.

y

DEVELOPMENT » ENVIRONMENTAL
322 North Main, Suite A Galens, [L 61036

815.777.9333 888.672.0003 Fax: 815.777.3155
© WSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

TRANSPORTAYION » MUNICIPAL

M5A

-
g
2
¢
I
"
w
Iy
=
<
H]
a

BY

REVISION

oAt

NO.

701930
oare: JUNE 2002
‘:AS SHOWN

PROJECT MO
SCAL

NA
MWW

F.B:
ORAWN B
CECRED BY:

09.20.02
3:00 PM

Q7.dgn

FLE
DATE:
T

EROSION CONTROL DETAILS
COBBLESTONE CROSSING SUBDIVISION
CITY OF GALENA
JO DAVIESS COUNTY, ILLINOIS

FLE MO,

761930

SHEET

G7 y

@ /projects/70s/701930/caddmuni/



FINISHED GRADE MANHOLE FRAME & COVER

OME o en TanE Cenien
AL RoO0r NG OVER JONT BETWEEN
SEALER. £ FRAME AND

- CONE SECTION 45
2 LAYERS OF 4 B
ST e as : / APPLICABLE. SEE NOTE.
____/-—__— p

SPECFIED. g s MANHOLE COME SECTION

CONCRETE ADJUSTMENT
RINGS AS REQUIRED

THE BOND BREAKER TAPE IS TO PREVENT THE SEALER FROM BONDING TO THE EDGE OF
THE FLANGE OF THE MH FRAME AND THE UPPER 1-172 INCHES OF ADJUSTING RING OR
CONE, ¥ THE EDGE OF FLANGE 1S NOT FLUSH WITH ADJUSTING RING OR CONE, APPLY
ADDITIONAL TAPE AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT SUCH BONDING.

FIWSHED GRADE MANHOLE COVER
MANHOLE FRAME

STAMLESS STEEL

COMPRESSION BAND

AS RECOMMENDED RUBBER SLEEVE

BY MANUFACTURER
CONCRETE ADMISTMENT
AINGS AS REGURED

GENERAL NOTE:

THE SEAL SHALL EXTEND FROM THE CASTING TO THE CORBEL
ICONE). SEAL EXTENSIONS SHALL BE USED AS REOURED.

TERNA| R FRA HIMNEY SEA
NHOLE FRAME STAMLESS STEEL
S SR & COMPRESSION BANDS
RUBBER SLEEVE FINSHED GRADE
g [ - CONCRETE ADJUSTMENT
NON-SHRNE MOR | 7 RINGS AS REGUIRED
SPREAD ON ExTER!OR OF =| PRECAST, BLOCK, OR BRICK
Fritve ol — MANIOLE' CORBEL (CONEY
SEAL EXTENSION -y »i/— BLOCK OR BRICK MANHOLES
AS REOURED T0 BE BACKPLASTERED
N i AND SEALED WiTH
BITUMINOUS WATERPROOF
GENERAL NOTES: COATING

1L THE SEAL SHALL EXTEND FROM THE CASTING TO THE CORBEL {CONE) SEAL EXTENSIONS
SHALL BE USED AS REOURED.

2. AN INTERAL ADAPTOR SEAL RING MAY BE USED N LIEU OF THE RUBBER SLEEVE. THE
INTERNAL ADAPTOR SEAL RING SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

INTERNAL R FRA H| Y A
MANHOLE WATERPRQOOFING DETAIL
SCALE: NONE

FINISHED
GRADE
INSULATED NO. I2 MANHOLE
COPPER TRACER _@_
WIRE L
LAID ALONG THE
TOP OF THE |
FORCE MAN. /e INCH
RS & ) k55
Ya WNCH PVC
CONDULIT
PVC SCH. 40
FORCE MA|
INSTALLATION IN UNPAVED AREA
6 INCH MAX, i
PAVEMENT FROM TOP e

OF MANHOLE —1 - ————

NSULATED M. 22 &
COPPER TRACER

I

ToP HE
SEAL SHALL BE
FORCEMAM. WATERTIGHT/
WATERPROOF

PYC
FORCE MAN

INSTALLATION IN PAVED AREA

GENERAL NOTES:
L THE TRACER WIRE SHALL REMAN CONTINUOUS TO THE GREATEST EXTENT POSSBLE.

2. A THREADED, FEMALE PVC SCHEDULE 40 PLUG AND MALE COUPLING GLUED TO Y. INCH
SCHEDULE 40 SHALL BE INSTALLED N OR ADJACENT TO THE VALVE VAULT AND
MANHOLE.

3. WIRE PIGTANL SHALL BE WRAPPED AROUND BOLY AND READLY ACCESSIBLE, WITH

SUFFICIENT LENGTH FOR EASY CONNECTION,

TRACER WIRE INSTALLATION FOR
PVC FORCEMAIN DETAIL
SCALE: NONE

CONCRETE
ECCENTRIC
OR FLAT ToP f

CONCRETE
ENCASEMENT

N
_.n
x-‘

)

> -

OV
” TO 2% DEPTH

TYPE |W(FEET)
1 4
2 5

SECTION A-A
e DROP ASSEMBLY DETAIL

GENERAL NOTES:

L MYAI.S OF CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP NOT SHOWN ON THIS DRAWMING
ALL CONFORM TO THE PERTINENT REOUMREMENTS OF THE STANDARD SPECKFICATIONS
THE APPLICABLE SPECIAL CONDITIONS.
2.DETALED DRAWINGS FOR PROPOSED ALTERNATE DESIGNS FOR UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PROVIDING THAT SUCH ALTERNATE
DESIGNS MAKE PROVISION FOR EOI.IVALENT CAPACITY AND STRENGTH.

3.PRECAST REWNFORCED BASES SHALL BE PLACED ON A DED OF MATERIAL AT LEAST
6 INCHES IN DEPTH, WHICH MEETS THE REOUMREMENTS FOR GRANULAR BACKFRL.
IRHESAB&NNE %I:ASIEL BE COMPACTED AND PROVIDE UNIFORM SUPPORT FOR THE ENTIRE

4, ECCENYRIC CONE TOPS SHALL BE USED ON ALL SYRUCTLRES S FEET OR GREATER
DEPTH, AND FLAT TOPS SHALL BE USED ONLY ON STRUCTURES LESS THAN 5 FEET
N DEPTH, UNLESS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

5. PRECAST RENFORCED CONCRETE RISERS MAY BE PLACED WiTH TONGUE UP OR DOWN.,
6. ALL PRECAST INLET UMITS SHALL CONFORM TO THE PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS OF AASHTO
DESICNATION M 199.

T.DROP CONNECTIONS SHALL BE USED WHEN THE PPE INVERT IS MORE THAN 2 FEET
ABOVE THE MANHOLE INVERT,

PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE MANHOLE DETAIL
SCALE: NONE

PROPERTY
HORIZONTAL PAY DISTANCE FOR LATERALS AL

i
8,

INVERT ELEVATION
AS INDICATED ON PLANS

STANDARD INSTALLATION WITHOUT RISER

HORIZONTAL PAY DISTANCE FOR LATERALS

PROPERTY m:—: ]
Ya OR VI
/ ND (TYP.)

INVERT ELEVATION

SERwnicE AS INDICATED ON PLANS
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GENERAL NOTES:
L MNINUM DEPTH OF COVER UNDER ROADWAY = 7 FEET.
2. MININUM DEPTH OF COVER UNDER GRASS AREAS = Sip FEET.
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SANITARY SEWER DETAILS
COBBLESTONE CROSSING SUBDIVISION
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